Pineapple Data sheet
Pineapple PCIe card is based on QCN9074 Radio chip from Qualcomm,
which is highly integrated wireless local area network (LAN) for 6 GHz
IEEE802.11ax applications.
It performs AP and STA functionality with 4x4 MIMO and 4 spatial streams.
QCN9074 is a dual-synthesizer WLAN radio with native 160 MHz support.
The module is in a surface mountable form. Commercial temperature range:
0-65°C, industrial temperature range: -40-85°C.

FIGURE 11-2. STANDARD PACKAGING BOX DIMENSIONS
Pineapple Data sheet 16
11.3 PART NUMBER GUIDE
PINEAPPLE 6 MPCIE EX 5V I
Product name
Radio frequency range
6- 6 GHz
Form factor
MPCIE - Mini PCIe
M2AE - M.2 A+E key
Power supply
IN - through card edge pins
EX - through external connector
Power supply voltage
5V
12V
Temperature range:
Blank - commercial
I - industrial
Pineapple with Mini PCIe (EX) has a 640454-2
connector used for a power supply. Female matching
part number: 3-640441-2.
Pineapple with M.2 A.E key (EX) has a
ES9P002VFZR1600 connector used for a power supply.
Female matching part number: ES9S002SZA.
Crimps for this connector: ES9S06K4FA.
11.4. PINEAPPLE MODULES ORDER NUMBERS AND DESCRIPTIONS
Order Number Description
Pineapple 6 Commercial radio module with 6 GHz radio
Pineapple 6-I Industrial radio module with 6GHz radio
Pineapple Data sheet 17
11.5. PINEAPPLE RADIO CARDS ORDER NUMBERS AND DESCRIPTIONS
Order Number Description
PINEAPPLE-6-MPCIE-IN5V Pineapple 6 Mini PCIe card; 5 V power supply through card edge pins, Commercial
PINEAPPLE-6-MPCIE-EX5V Pineapple 6 Mini PCIe card; 5 V power supply through connector, Commercial
PINEAPPLE-6-M2AE-IN5V Pineapple 6 M.2 A+E key card; 5 V power supply through card edge pins, Commercial
PINEAPPLE-6-M2AE-EX5V Pineapple 6 M.2 A+E key card; 5 V power supply through connector, Commercial
PINEAPPLE-6-M2AE-IN12V Pineapple 6 M.2 A+E key card; 12 V power supply through card edge pins, Commercial*
PINEAPPLE-6-M2AE-EX12V Pineapple 6 M.2 A+E key card; 12 V power supply through connector, Commercial*
PINEAPPLE-6-MPCIE-IN5V-I Pineapple 6 Mini PCIe card; 5 V power supply through card edge pins, Industrial
PINEAPPLE-6-MPCIE-EX5V-I Pineapple 6 Mini PCIe card; 5 V power supply through connector, Industrial
PINEAPPLE-6-M2AE-IN5V-I Pineapple 6 M.2 A+E key card; 5 V power supply through card edge pins, Industrial
PINEAPPLE-6-M2AE-EX5V-I Pineapple 6 M.2 A+E key card; 5 V power supply through connector, Industrial
PINEAPPLE-6-M2AE-IN12V-I Pineapple 6 M.2 A+E key card; 12 V power supply through card edge pins, Industrial*
PINEAPPLE-6-M2AE-EX12V-I Pineapple 6 M.2 A+E key card; 12 V power supply through connector, Industrial*
* Pineapple M.2 A+E PCIe cards which can be supplied by 12V, are manufactured upon the request.
Pineapple Data sheet 18
12. Module warning
12.1 List of applicable FCC rules
CFR 47 FCC PART 15 SUBPART E has been investigated. It is applicable to the modular.
12.2 Specific operational use conditions
This module is stand-alone modular. If the end product will involve the Multiple simultaneously transmitting
condition or different operational conditions for a stand-alone modular transmitter in a host, host manufacturer
have to consult with module manufacturer for the installation method in end system.
12.3 Limited module procedures
Not applicable
12.4 Trace antenna designs
Not applicable
12.5 RF exposure considerations
To maintain compliance with FCC’s RF Exposure guidelines, this equipment should be installed and operated with
minimum distance of 20cm from your body.
12.6 Antennas